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(d) The minimum benefits for a qualified plan shall include, in addition to
those benefits specified in clauses (a) and (e), benefits for the following services
subject to applicable deductibles, coinsurance provisions, and maximum lifetime
benefit limitations:

(1) Well baby care, effective July 1, 1980;

(2) Physicians' services for routine check-ups and annual physicals when
prescribed by a physician, effective July 1, 1982;

(3) Multiphasic screening and other diagnostic testing, effective July 1,
1982. The commissioner by rule shall prescribe reasonable limits on the reimburs-
ement required for services listed in this clause.

(e) Effective July 1, 1979, the minimum benefits of a qualified plan shall
include, in addition to those benefits specified in clause (a), a second opinion
from a physician on all surgical procedures expected to cost a total of $500 or
more in physician, laboratory and hospital fees, provided that the coverage need
not include the repetition of any diagnostic tests.

Approved April 7, 1980

CHAPTER 497—H.F.No. 1814

An act relating to agriculture; altering the definition of family farm corporation
for the purpose of the Minnesota agricultural property tax law; clarifying certain
requirements for authorized farm corporations; limiting liability of donors of distressed
food; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 273.111, Subdivision 3; and 500.24,
Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 273.111, Subdivision 3, is
amended to read:

Subd. 3. Real estate consisting of ten acres or more shall be entitled to
valuation and tax deferment under this section only if it is actively and exclusively
devoted to agricultural use as defined in subdivision 6 and either (1) is the home-
stead e* thereafter becomes the homestead of the owner, or of a surviving spouse,
child, or sibling of the said owner or is real estate which is farmed with the real
estate which contains the homestead property, or (2) has been in possession of
the applicant, his spouse, parent, or sibling, or any combination thereof, for a
period of at least seven years prior to application for benefits under the provisions
of Laws 1969, Chapter 1039, or (3) is the homestead of a shareholder in a family
farm corporation as defined in section 500.24 , notwithstanding the fact that legal
title to the real estate may be held in the name of the family farm corporation.
"Family farm corporation" lef the purpose ef this subdivision means a corporo-
fien founded lef the purposed farming afld owning agricultural land, in which-ati
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stockholders afe members ef a family related -te each other within 4he 4fe4fd
ef- k4ftd*et* according 4e the nries ef eivil

Sec. 2. [31-50] LIABILITY OF FOOD DONORS. Subdivision 1. For the
purposes of this section, "distressed food1' means, in addition to the definition in
section 31.495, certain perishable foods,- as defined in section 28A.03, which may
not be readily marketable due to appearance^ freshness, grade, surplus or other
considerations and are not suspect of having been rendered unsafe or unsuitable
for fcjpd use and are adequately labeled.

Subd. 2^ A food manufacturer, distributor, processor or person who
donates or collectg distressed food to or for a charitable organizatkm as defined in
section 309.50, subdivision 4, for distribution _at no charge to the elderly or needy,
or who directly distributes distressed food to the elderly or needy at no charge,
shall not be liable for any injury, including but not limited to injury resulting from
the ingesting of the distressed food, unless the injury is caused by the gross negli-
gence, recklessness or intentional misconduct of the .food manufacturer,
processor; distributor or person.

Subd. 3^ A charitable organization as defined in section /309. 50, subdivision
4^ which in good faith collects or receives distressed food and distributes it at no
charge to the elderly or needy shall not be liable for any injury, including but not
limited to injury resulting from the ingesting of the distressed food, unless the
injury is caused by the gross negligence, recklessness or intentional misconduct of
the charitable organization.

Subd. 4^ The provisions of this section shall not restrict the authority of the
commissioner to regulate or ban the use or consumption of distressed food
donated, collected or received for charitable purposes.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 500.24, Subdivision 2, is amended
to read:

Subd. 2. DEFINITIONS. For the purposes of this section, the terms
defined in this subdivision have the meanings here given them:

(a) "Farming" means the production of (1) agricultural products; (2) live-
stock or livestock products; (3) milk or milk products; or (4) fruit or other horti-
cultural products. It does not include the processing, refining or packaging of said
products, nor the provision of spraying or harvesting services by a processor or
distributor of farm products. It does not include the production of .timber or
forest products of the production of poultry or poultry products.

(b) "Family farm" means an unincorporated farming unit owned by one or
more persons residing on the farm or actively engaging in farming.

{c} "Family farm corporation" means a corporation founded for the
purpose of farming and the ownership of agricultural land in which the majority
of the voting stock is held by and the majority of the stockholders are persons or
the spouses of persons related to each other within the third degree of kindred
according to the rules of the civil law, and at least one of said related persons is
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residing on or actively operating the farm, and none of whose stockholders are
corporations; provided that a family farm corporation shall not cease to qualify as
such hereunder by reason of any devise or bequest of shares of voting stock,

(d) "Authorized farm corporation" means a corporation meeting the
following standards:

(1) Its shareholders do not exceed five in number;

(2) All its shareholders, other than any estate are natural persons;

(3) It does not have more than one class of shares; and

(4) Its revenues from rent, royalties, dividends, interest and annuities does
not exceed 20 percent of its gross receipts; and

(5) A majority ef the Shareholders holding a majority of the shares must
be residing on the farm or actively engaging in farming.

(e) ''Agricultural land" means land used for farming.

Approved April 7, 1980

CHAPTER 498—H.F.No. 1835

An act relating to motor vehicles; setting due dates for installment payments of
rnoior vehicle registration laxes; extending the coroner's reporting time of deaths
resulting from motor vehicle accidents; authorizing the use of accident reports by certain
agencies for accident prevention purposes; requiring bumpers on certain motor vehicles;
allowing cities and towns to declare segments of city streets and town roads to be urban
districts and to post urban district speed limits on them; amending Minnesota Statutes
1978, Sections 168.31, Subdivision 4; 169.09, Subdivisions II and 13; and 169.14, by
adding a subdivision; 169.73, Subdivisions 1 and 2; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1978,
Section 169.73, Subdivisions 3, 4 and 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 168.31, Subdivision 4, is
amended to read:

Subd. 4. INSTALLMENTS, [f the tax for a vehicle assessed under section
168.013 amounts to more than $300, the owner may pay such tax by installments.
The owner shall tender with his application for registration one-third of the
annual tax due or $300, whichever is greater, plus any penalties or arrears. The
remainder of the tax due shall be paid in two equal installments; the due date of
the first installment shall be May i ef the year the first day of the fifth month of
the registration period for which the tax is assessed and the second installment
shall be due on September \ ef the yeaf the first day of the ninth month of the
registration period for which the tax is assessed. The registrar shall issue no regis-
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